
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Friday, 30 June 2017 
at 9.30 am. 
 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 
John Hinton 

Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
Fenella Swan 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 

A G E N D A  

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

4   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 
The provisional date for any site inspections is Friday 7 July 2017.  
 

 

7   PL/17/4 - PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/4 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

1 - 4 

a   B/16/00447 - The Malting, Whatfield Road, Elmsett (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 
b   B/17/00003 - Oakleigh, Capel Road, Bentley (Pages 27 - 48) 

 
 
c   B/16/00802 - Football Ground, Back Lane, Copdock and Washbrook  

(Pages 49 - 72) 
 

 
d   B/16/00955 - Lodge Farm, Kersey Road, Lindsey (Pages 73 - 118) 

 
 

Notes: 

 1.    The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 5 July 2017 commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

 2.    Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under consideration 
to be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council Chamber prior 
to the meeting. 

 3.    The Council has adopted a Charter for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, a 
link is provided below: 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arra
ngements.pdf 

Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application must register their interest to 
speak no later than two clear working days before the Committee meeting, as detailed 
in the Charter for Public Speaking (adopted 30 November 2016). 

The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   

 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to 
express the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on 
matters pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 

Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a 
maximum of 5 minutes to speak. 

For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Linda 
Sheppard on (01473) 826610 or via email at 
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf
http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
30 June 2017  

 
 
 

         PL/17/4 
 

 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

30 June 2017 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
Item Page 

No. 
Application No. Location Officer Decision 

 
APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1. 5-24 B/16/00447 
ELMSETT – The Malting, 
Whatfield Road 

GP  

2. 25-44 B/17/00003 
BENTLEY – Oakleigh, Capel 
Road  

GP  

3. 45-66 B/16/00802 
COPDOCK AND WASHBROOK 
– Football Ground, Back Lane 

GP  

4. 67-80 B/16/00955 
LINDSEY – Lodge Farm, Kersey 
Road 

IW 
 
 

 81-112 B/16/00955 
Previous report considered by 
Planning Committee on 1 March 
2017 

  

 
 
Philip Isbell 
Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning 
 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee 
30 June 2017  

 

 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, FOR DETERMINATION OR RECOMMENDATION BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
This Schedule contains proposals for development which, in the opinion of the Corporate Manager 
- Development Management, do not come within the scope 
[...]
s should not be allowed. 
 
Amended Scheme – Welcome the provision of a footpath along the site frontage and would 
like to see this provided as part of a footpath link, starting from the west of the application site, 
to the village.  
 
Local Highway Authority –  No objection – subject to provision of footway. The footway can 

be split into two sections and estimated costs are as follows: 

1. From the site to a point beyond the pond - £44,000 
2. From the pond to the existing sections of footway near the Hadleigh Road junction - 

£26,000. 
3. Full scheme - £70,000. 

 
The Highway Authority have confirmed that without the provision of the footpath (at least in 
part – option 2) that they would object to the development. It should be noted that the HA has 
consistently requested the footway link when consulted on development proposals for this site. 
A refusal was issued for B/01/01672/FUL; all informals since had the request including 
BIE/15/01974/ENQC earlier this year for the same applicant/agent. 
 
County Archaeologist -  Identify that the site lies within an area of archaeological interest 

and recommends conditions requiring a site investigation be carried out. 

Economic Development Officer – No objection – whilst I note from the application that the 
nursery that own this land will continue to operate from the north part of the site, the space 
lost to the business to accommodate the development has been replaced elsewhere to 
minimise any impact on the trading of the business.  

Page 7



Therefore my only concern is that being immediately next to residential premises may have 
an impact on the operation of the business and visitors.  
  
Suffolk County Council, Flood and Water Management - Welcome the use of a rainwater 
harvesting system to collect the roof water, but note no mention has been given as to how the 
other impermeable area will be drained. They recommend that any discharge into the 
watercourse is no greater than 5l/s for the whole si
[...]

 
Connectivity and Highway Safety 
 
84. Highway safety and connectivity with the village centre have been raised by both the 

Parish Council and Suffolk County Council Highway Authority. Following discussions 
with the applicants, confirmation has now been received that they are prepared to pay 
a financial contribution to enable the construction of a footpath from the pond to the 
east of the site to the existing section of footway near the Hadleigh Road junction. It is 
considered that this improves the pedestrian connectivity to the rest of the village and 
addresses the concerns of the Parish Council and the Highway Authority who no longer 
object to the proposed development. It is therefore considered that the scheme would 
be acceptable in highway safety terms. 
 

85. As such, the proposal accords with saved policy TP15 of the Local Plan, and with 
criteria xviii and xix of policy CS15. 

 
Impact On Residential Amenity 
 
86. Consideration has been given to the impact of the proposal on the residential amenity 

of the neighbouring residents. 
 
87. Whilst concerns have been raised over the potential impact on residential amenity from 

neighbouring properties, it is considered that the proposed development would not 
lead to a significant loss of amenity or privacy. Whilst the new development would alter 
the outlook for the neighbouring residents and would alter their current level of amenity 
to a degree, this is not considered to be such that would give rise to detriment to 
amenity of a level that would warrant refusal of the application. almost new 
development has some level of negative impact but an application should only be 
refused if the impact of a development is significant. In this case it is considered that 
the impact would be far from significant and is considered acceptable.  

 
 

Page 20



Biodiversity and Protected Species 
 
88. In assessing this application due regard has been given to the provisions of the Natural 

Environment 
[...]
th the 
applicant to resolve any problems or issues arising. In this instance the applicant has 
worked to address problems and has sought to resolve these wherever possible. 

 
Identification of any Legal Implications of the decision 
 
103. The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan 

policies and relevant planning legalisation.  Other legislation including the following 
have been considered in respect of the proposed development.  

 
-  Human Rights Act 1998 
-  The Equalities Act 2010 
-  Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
-  Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site) 
-  The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
-  Localism Act 
-  Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does 
not raise any significant issues.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

(1) That authority be delegated to Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning 
to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or 
Undertaking on terms to their satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms: 

 
Provision of footway from the pond to the existing sections of footway near the 
Hadleigh Road junction - £26,000. 

 
(2) That, subject to the completion of the Planning Obligation in Resolution (1) above to 

the satisfaction of the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning, he be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions including: 
 

 Standard Time Limit 

 Approved Plans 

 Archaeology 

 Materials 

 Surface Water Drainage Details 

 Landscaping Scheme 

 Timescale for Landscaping 

 Provision of walls and fences 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/16/00447 

Parish: Elmestt 

Location: The Maltings, Whatfield Road 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report     

 

Committee Date: 30 June 2017 

 

Item No: 2 Reference: B/17/00003/FUL 
Case Officer: Gemma Pannell 

    

 

Description of Development: Erection of 16 no. dwellings comprising 5 no. bungalows and 

11 no. houses, complete within garaging, related infrastructure, landscaping and new access 

off Station Road 

Location: Oakleigh, Capel Road, Bentley, Ipswich, IP9 2DW 

 

Ward: Dodnash  

Ward Member/s: Cllr J Hinton and Cllr S Williams 

  

Site Area: 0.96 hectares  

Conservation Area: Not in Conservation Area 

Listed Building: Not Listed 

 

Received: 31/01/2017 

Expiry Date: 02/05/2017 

 

 

Application Type: Planning Permission 

Development Type: Smallscale Major Development 

Environmental Impact Assessment: N/A 

 

Applicant: Mr Goodwin, Thorcross Builder Ltd  

Agent: Springfield Planning and Development Limited 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material considerations. The officers 
recommend approval of this application. The proposed development represents residential 
development in a sustainable location. The dwellings will go towards meeting the needs of the 
district, acknowledging that Babergh District Council cannot demonstrate an up to date 5 year 
housing land supply. 

 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 
 
  -  It is a “Major” application for: -  
 

  a residential development of more than 15 dwellings 
  
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7b



 

PART TWO – APPLICATION BACKGROUND  
 

 

1. This section details history, policies, advice provided, other legalisation and events that 

form the background in terms of both material considerations and procedural 

background.     

 

History 

 

2. The planning history relevant to the application site is listed below.  A detailed 

assessment of the p
[...]
roblems and has sought to resolve these wherever possible. 

 
Identification of any Legal Implications of the decision 
 
108. The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan 

policies and relevant planning legalisation.  Other legislation including the following 
have been considered in respect of the proposed development.  

 
- Human Rights Act 1998 
- The Equalities Act 2010 
- Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
- Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site) 
- The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
- Localism Act 
- Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not 
raise any significant issues.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms 
to his satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms: 
 

 Affordable Housing 
 
and that such permission be subject to the conditions as set out below: 
 

Page 45



1) Standard Time Limit Condition.  
2) Reserved Matters to be submitted and agreed 
3) Approved Plans  
4) Sustainability 
5) Surface water drainage 
6) As recommend by Highways 
7) The recommendations of the ecological report to be adhered to  
8) Construction management plan 
9) Detailed hard/soft landscaping to be submitted  
10) Implementation of landscaping plan to be submitted 
11) Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan 
12) Details of renewables 
 

 

Page 46



Application No: B/17/00003/FUL 

Parish: Bentley 

Location: Oakleigh, Capel Road, Bentley 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report     

 

Committee Date: 30 June 2017 

 

Item No: 3 Reference: B/16/00802/FUL 
Case Officer: Gemma Pannell 

    

 

Description of Development: Erection of 15 no. dwellings including 5 no. units of affordable 

housing, with associated works to roads, access, parking and landscaping 

Location:  Football Ground, Back Lane, Copdock and Washbrook, IP8 3EX 

Parish: Copdock and Washbrook  

 

Ward: Brook 

Ward Member/s: Cllr. Nick Ridley & Cllr. Barry Gasper 

  

Site Area: 0.8ha 

Conservation Area:  Not in Conservation Area 

Listed Building: Not Listed 

 

Received: 15.06.2016 

Expiry Date: 14.09.2016 

 

 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Development Type: Major Residential Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: N/A 

 

Applicant:  Dale View Property Developments Ltd 

Agent: Wincer Kievenaar 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material considerations. The officers 
recommend approval of this application.  The proposed development represents residential 
development in a sustainable location. The dwellings will go towards meeting the needs of the 
district, acknowledging that Babergh District Council cannot demonstrate an up to date 5 year 
housing land supply. 

 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 
 
  -  It is a “Major” application for: -  
 

  a residential land allocation for 15 or over dwellings 
  
  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7c



PART TWO – APPLICATION BACKGROUND  
 

 

This section details history, policies, advice provided, other legalisation and events that form 

the background in terms of both material considerations and procedural background.     

 

History 

 

1. The planning history relevant to the application site is listed below. A detailed 

assessment of the planning history including any material Planning Appeals will be 

carried out as needed in Part Three: 

 

W/306/1/FUL - Granted Housing estate layout Al
[...]
uses at 76 square metres for Shared Ownership 
 
Affordable Tenure: 4 of these dwellings should be for Affordable Rent Tenancy and 1 for 
Shared Ownership 
 
Environmental Health - Land Contamination Issues – Requested Phase 1 land 
contamination survey which has now been submitted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Environmental Health - Sustainability Issues - The energy statement supplied by Wincer 
Kievenaar and other supporting information found within the design and access statement has 
addressed the sustainability policies and the required 10% reduction in carbon emissions via 
low or zero carbon technologies. We recommend approval for this scheme and request that 
inclusion of the Building for Life standard is part of the conditions alongside the 10% carbon 
reduction and sustainable construction methods proposed in the reports. 
 
Environmental Health - Other Issues - No objection in principle to the proposed 
development however note that the development site is in close proximity to a number of 
existing dwellings and therefore there is potential for loss of amenity due to noise, dust, light 
during the site clearance/construction phases of the development and therefore recommend 
conditions regarding hours of operation (0800 -1800 Mon - Fri and 0900-1300 Sat); no burning 
of waste and the submission of a Construction and Environmental Management 
Plan. 
 
Sport England - On the basis that the site has not been used for formal sport for 
approximately 25 years, Sport England would not be a statutory consultee on this planning 
application, as the land has not been used for pitch sports within the last five years. Given the 
time that has elapsed since it was last used for football, and the relatively limited value of the 
land for sport due its size, Sport England do not consider it would be reasonable in this 
instance to seek replacement playing field provision to compensate for the loss of this site. 
 
Representations 
 
6.     17 representation(s) (inc 5 lette
[...]
edure) (England) Order 2015 requires Local Planning 
Authorities to explain how, in dealing with the application they have worked with the 
applicant to resolve any problems or issues arising. In this instance the applicant has 
worked to address problems and has sought to resolve these wherever possible. 

 
Identification of any Legal Implications of the decision 
 
115. The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan 

policies and relevant planning legalisation.  Other legislation including the following 
have been considered in respect of the proposed development.  

 
- Human Rights Act 1998 
- The Equalities Act 2010 
- Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
- Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site) 
- The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
- Localism Act 
- Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does 
not raise any significant issues.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms 
to his satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms: 
 

 Affordable Housing 

 £4000 – upgrading of bus stop 

 £12,500 – improvements to pedestrian connectivity 
 
and that such permission be subject to the conditions as set out below: 

 

 Standard Time Limit 

 Approved Plans 

 As recommended by County Highway Authority 

 As required by County Floods Officer 

 Materials – details to be submitted 

 Sustainability 

 Hours of operation (0800 -1800 Mon - Fri and 0900-1300 Sat) 

Page 69



 No burning of waste 

 Submission of a Construction and Environmental Management Plan. 

 Landscaping Plan 

 Tree Protection Plan 

 Provision of walls and fences 

 Window Side Elevation (Plot 12) to be obscure glazed. 
 
 

Page 70



25 BACK LA
NE

29

19

El P

26

38

LB

37

Westhill

FE
N

7

VIEW

13

16

DALES VIEW

1

1

GP

Guide Post

Football Ground

West Hill Cottage

St Patricks

Court
Wisteria

Hornbeams

43

32

FEN VIEW

30

Farm
West Hill

WENHAM ROADWesthill Bungalow

6

ET
L

Track

11

Grade 2

Listed Buildings
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Special Landscape Area

Conservation Area

Built up Area Boundary

Football Ground, Back Lane

Copdock And Washbrook

Location:

Parish:

Grade 1 The Site

B/16/00802/FULApplication No:

Grade 2 *

Reproduced by permission of
Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO.

© Crown copyright and database right 2016
Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023274

Date Printed : 04/10/2016Date Printed : 04/10/2016

Legend

SCALE 1:1250BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich. IP7 6SJ
Telephone : 01473 822801
minicom : 01473 825878
www.babergh.gov.uk Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report 

 

Committee Date: 30 June 2017   

 

Planning Application:  B/16/00955: Additional report on revised proposals 

Introduction and Background 

The above application was considered by the Planning Committee on 1 March 2017 (report attached) 

at which a decision was deferred with the following resolution:- 

RESOLVED That Committee is minded to approve Application No B/16/00955/FUL but in view of the 

need for further information concerning heritage and policy issues that the decision be deferred to 

allow a site visit on a date to be confirmed, and allow time for officers to engage in further 

consultation with Historic England, the Applicant and Agent to explore common ground and to 

comment upon policy related issues and report back to Committee with additional information in 

due course. 

In accordance with the resolution, a meeting has been held between the applicant’s agent and the 

Council’s heritage consultants Historic England and Place Services. The meeting was held on
[...]

Legend

SCALE 1:1250BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich. IP7 6SJ
Telephone : 01473 822801
minicom : 01473 825878
www.babergh.gov.uk Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 PL/17/4 - PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	7a B/16/00447 - The Malting, Whatfield Road, Elmsett
	Site plan

	7b B/17/00003 - Oakleigh, Capel Road, Bentley
	Site plan

	7c B/16/00802 - Football Ground, Back Lane, Copdock and Washbrook
	Site plan

	7d B/16/00955 - Lodge Farm, Kersey Road, Lindsey
	Appendix 1 PC email
	Appendix 1 PC Letter
	Appendix 2 Place Services
	Appendix 3 Historic Eng
	Appendix 4 010317 Committee report
	010317 Appendix A
	010317 Appendix B
	010317 Response from Place Services
	Site plan




Minutes of the meeting


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON FRIDAY, 30 
JUNE 2017 

 
PRESENT: Nick Ridley (Chairman) 

 
Peter Beer Sue Burgoyne 

David Busby Derek Davis 

Alan Ferguson Kathryn Grandon 

John Hinton  
Stephen Plumb 

Adrian Osborne 
David Rose 

Ray Smith  

 
The following Members were unable to be present:  
 
Sue Ayres, Michael Holt and Fenella Swan. 
 
9  SUBSTITUTES  

 
 It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 5, a substitute was 

in attendance as follows:-  
 
Kathryn Grandon (substituting for Fenella Swan).  
 

10  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 None declared.  
 

11  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received.  
 

12  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received.  
 

13  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

14  SITE INSPECTIONS  
  
Philip Isbell, Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning referred to 
planning applications at Chilton Woods, Sudbury and Heath Road, East Bergholt, for 
which he would be recommending at the meeting on 5 July that site inspections take 
place. 
 



15  PL/17/4 - PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Charter for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Paper PL/17/4 
and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for in the Charter:- 
 
Application No     Representation From  
 
B/16/00447/FUL  Alan Newman (Parish Council) 
 
B/16/00955/FUL  Clive Arthey (Parish Council)  
      Craig Beech (Agent) 
      Bryn Hurren (Ward Member)  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/4 be made as follows:- 

   
 (a)  ELMSETT  

 
Application No. B/16/00447/FUL 
Paper PL/17/4 – Item 1 
 
The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, reported the receipt of an amended plan 
showing revisions to the proposed footway received from the Suffolk County 
Highway Authority together with costings which exceeded the original sum 
identified.  
 
Members in discussing the application took into account concerns raised about 
the footpath and whether consideration of the application should be deferred 
pending clarification on costings for an extended length of footway as it 
appeared that there was now a degree of overlap.  However, a motion to defer 
consideration of the application for this reason was lost on being put to the vote.  
 
The officer recommendation for approval, including the proposal in the heads of 
terms for a length of footway to be provided at a cost of £26,000 was proposed 
and seconded, and carried on being put to the vote, a majority of Members 
supporting the officer view that the proposed footway works and their cost were 
a reasonable obligation on the developer in relation to this scheme. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning 

be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his 
satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms:  

 

Full Application – Erection of 7 
Dwellings and associated works, 

The Malting, Whatfield Road. 



 Provision of footway from the pond to the existing sections 
of footway near the Hadleigh Road junction - £26,000 

 
(2) That, subject to the completion of the Planning Obligation in 

Resolution (1) above to the satisfaction of the Corporate Manager 
– Growth and Sustainable Planning, he be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions including: 

 

 Standard Time Limit 

 Approved Plans  

 Archaeology 

 Materials  

 Surface Water Drainage Details  

 Landscaping Scheme  

 Timescale for Landscaping  

 Provision of walls and fences 
  
 (b) BENTLEY 

 
Application No. B/17/00003/FUL 
Paper PL/17/4 – Item 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, in presenting this item referred to an 
amendment to the recommendation to secure a contribution towards mitigation 
linked to a biodiversity impact assessment.  In response to a question about 
the application of the Habitats Regulations to this site, the Case Officer 
confirmed that it was within the specified distance of the Special Protection 
Area.  The revised recommendation together with the inclusion of an 
archaeology condition and the deletion of the condition referring to submission 
of reserved matters was approved. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
(1) That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning 

be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his 
satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms:  

 

 Affordable Housing 

 Contribution of £1,200 towards mitigation for a Habitats 
Regulations Assessment  

 
and that such permission be subject to the conditions as set out 
below: 
 

Full Application – Erection of 
16 dwellings comprising 5 
Bungalows and 11 Houses, 
complete with garaging, 
related infrastructure, 
landscaping, and new access 
off Station Road, Oakleigh, 

Capel Road. 



 Standard Time Limit Condition  

 Approved Plans  

 Sustainability  

 Surface Water Drainage  

 As recommended by Highways  

 The recommendations of the ecological report be adhered 
to  

 Construction management plan  

 Detailed hard/soft landscaping to be submitted  

 Implementation of landscaping plan to be submitted  

 Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree 
Protection Plan  

 Details of Renewables  

 Biodiversity Assessment to be carried out on the impact of 
the Stour and Orwell Estuary Special Protection Area 

 Archaeology  
 

 (c)  COPDOCK AND WASHBROOK 
 

Application No. 
B/16/00802/FUL 
Paper PL/17/4 – Item 3  

 
 
 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion 
of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to secure 
the following heads of terms:  
 

 Affordable Housing  

 £4000 – upgrading of bus stop 

 £12,500 – improvements to pedestrian connectivity 
 
and that such permission be subject to the conditions as set out below:  
 

 Standard Time Limit 

 Approved Plans  

 As recommended by County Highway Authority  

 As required by County Floods Officer  

 Materials - details to be submitted  

 Sustainability  

 Hours of Operation (0800- 1800 Mon- Fri and 0900-1300 Sat)  

 No burning of waste  

 Submission of a Construction and Environmental Plan  

 Landscaping Plan  

 Tree Protection Plan  

Full Application – Erection of 15 
dwellings including 5 units of 
affordable housing, with associated 
works to roads, access, parking and 
landscaping, Football Ground, Back 
Lane. 
 



 Provision of walls and fences  

 Window Side Elevation (Plot 12) to be obscure glazed.  
   
 (d)  LINDSEY 

 
Application No. B/16/00955/FUL 
Paper PL/17/4 – Item 4  
 

 
 

 
Members had before them an Additional report on revised proposals, together 
with the report previously considered by the Committee at its meeting on 1 
March 2017.  Members were given the opportunity to view a model of the 
proposed building in the Council Chamber. 
 
Ben Elvin, Senior Development Management Officer, made reference to the 
recent site visit which had included the opportunity for Members to take in the 
relationship to St James’s Chapel.  He also referred to the revisions to the 
application, which had been made after the further discussions with the parties 
previously requested by the Committee.  The revisions, which included the 
reduction in height of the proposed tower by 1.26m, were listed in the 
Additional report, together with updated comments in full from consultees.   
 
Members were aware that the Parish Council remained in support of the 
application, but that both Heritage England and Place Services continued to  
express reservations regarding heritage matters.  Notwithstanding the revision 
to the proposal, the officer recommendation remained one of refusal for the 
reasons given in the original Committee report to the March meeting. 

  
After listening to the public speakers and the Ward Member, together with the 
responses to Members’ questions about various matters including details of 
the proposed construction methods / design / materials, the level of the 
possible impact of the proposal on heritage assets, definition of public benefit 
and policy implications, the officer recommendation of refusal was moved.  The 
motion was lost on being put to the vote, and a proposal to approve subject to 
conditions was moved on the grounds that although there was an impact on 
the heritage assets, there was not considered to be harm to them and the 
proposal was in accordance with policies CS1, CS2, and CS15 of the Core 
Strategy, Policy CN01 of the Local Plan and paragraph 55 of the NPPF.   

 
In response to Members’ concerns about an existing black shed on the site 
which appeared to intrude into the proposed wildflower meadow, and the 
maturity of tree planting for the site, officers advised that both aspects could be 
considered by way of a landscaping condition. 
 
The motion to approve was carried on being put to the vote.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 

Full Application - Erection of 1 
detached dwelling and 
construction of new vehicular 
access, Lodge Farm, Kersey 
Road. 
 



 

 Approved Plans  

 Timetable for build out 

 Landscaping plan and timetable  

 Ecological Mitigation 

 Lighting details 

 Removal of PD rights 

 Archaeology 

 Sustainability 
 
 
 

Note: The meeting adjourned for refreshments between 10.45 a.m. and 11.15 a.m. 
 
 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.30 p.m. 
 
  
 

  
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


